
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 24th October, 2016 at 11.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

S Bentley Weetwood;
D Cohen Alwoodley;
K Groves (Chair) Middleton Park;
H Hayden Temple Newsam;
J McKenna Armley;
S McKenna Garforth and Swillington;
D Nagle Rothwell;
A Sobel Moortown;
E Tunnicliffe Roundhay;
T Wilford Farnley and Wortley;
R Wood Calverley and Farsley;

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 19 SEPTEMBER 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 19 September 2016.

7  EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES - 21 
SEPTEMBER 2016

To receive for information purposes the draft 
minutes from the Executive Board meeting held on 
21 September 2016.  

1 - 16

8  CHAIR'S UPDATE (OCTOBER 2016)

To receive an update from the Chair on scrutiny 
activity since the previous Board meeting, not 
specifically included on this agenda.

17 - 
18



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING

To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Governance Services introducing the Financial 
Health Monitoring report due to be considered by 
the Executive Board on 19 October 2016.

19 - 
48

10 AGENCY STAFF SPENDING

To consider a report from the Head of Governance 
Services introducing an analysis of agency staff 
spending across the Council.

49 - 
52

11 WORK SCHEDULE

To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
2016/17 municipal year.

53 - 
58

12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

Monday, 21 November 2016 at 10.00am (pre-
meeting for all Board Members at 9.30am)



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 19th October, 2016

EXECUTIVE BOARD

WEDNESDAY, 21ST SEPTEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J Blake in the Chair

Councillors A Carter, R Charlwood, 
D Coupar, S Golton, J Lewis, R Lewis, 
L Mulherin, M Rafique and L Yeadon

SUBSTITUTE MEMBER:  Councillor J Procter

57 Substitute Member 
Under the provisions of Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rule 3.1.6, 
at the point at which Councillor A Carter left the meeting (Minute No. 61 
refers), Councillor J Procter was invited to attend for the remainder of the 
meeting on behalf of Councillor Carter.

58 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no Disclosable Pecuniary Interests declared at the meeting, 
however, in relation to the agenda item entitled, ‘Outcome of Statutory Notices 
on Proposals to Increase Primary and Secondary Learning Places in Holbeck; 
Kirkstall-Burley-Hawksworth and Burmantofts Planning Areas', Councillor 
Yeadon drew the Board’s attention to her position as governor of Hawksworth 
Wood Primary School (Minute No. 78 refers).  
 

59 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th July 
2016 be approved as a correct record.

HEALTH, WELLBEING AND ADULTS

60 Better Lives Programme: Phase Three: Next Steps and Progress Report 
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report presenting the 
outcomes from the associated consultation exercise which was agreed to be 
undertaken by Executive Board on 23rd September 2015 (Minute No. 40 
referred), and which sought approval of the next steps for the delivery of the 
Better Lives Strategy. 

In presenting the report, the Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing and 
Adults thanked all of those who had participated in the associated 
consultation process, with specific reference to the contribution of the Scrutiny 
Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health and NHS), partners, stakeholders, 
Trade Unions, service users and their families, and highlighted how the 
original proposals had been revised in response to the contributions made.

In addition, detail was provided upon the submitted proposals, which looked to 
modernise the type of social care that was provided in Leeds, unlock sites for 
extra care and also enhance intermediate care and complex care provision. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 19th October, 2016

The focus that was being placed upon improving the quality of service 
provided within the private sector was also highlighted.

Members then discussed the key proposals detailed within the report, and 
with respect to specific enquiries raised around the decommissioning of 
certain services, the Board was provided with detailed responses to such 
enquiries.   

Linked to this, Members also discussed the evolving nature of social care 
provision in the city, with specific reference being mad
[...]
y Leeds is comparatively less than other Core 
Cities;

(e) That the recommendation to approve the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and Efficiency Plan, and the consideration of whether to 
accept the 4-year funding offer, be exempted from the Call In process, 
for those reasons as detailed within paragraph 4.5.2 of the submitted 
report (detailed below);

(f) That it be noted that the Deputy Chief Executive will be responsible for 
the implementation of the resolutions above.

(During the consideration of this item, Councillor A Carter left the meeting and 
was replaced by Councillor J Procter for the remainder of the meeting)

(The Council’s Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules state that a 
decision may be declared as being exempt from Call In by the decision taker if 
it is considered that any delay would seriously prejudice the Council’s, or the 
public’s interests. In line with resolution (e) above, resolutions (a) and (c) 
contained within this minute were exempted from the Call In process, given 
that the size of the financial challenge facing the Council has meant that the 
outcomes of the work from service and policy reviews could not be brought to 
Executive Board sooner, and also due to the fact that the deadline for 
accepting the Government’s 4-year funding offer is the 14th October 2016. As 
such, it is deemed that any delay to the implementation of these matters 
would prejudice the Council’s, or the public’s interests).

COMMUNITIES

62 Citizens@Leeds: Supporting Communities and Tackling Poverty - 
Update 
Further to Minute No. 6, 24th June 2015, the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Citizens and Communities) submitted a report providing an update on the 
progress made in supporting communities and tackling poverty in Leeds over 
the past 12 months. The report also presented the planned activities for the 
next year and set out details of key challenges. 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 19th October, 2016

Responding to an enquiry in respect of the programme’s action plan for 
2016/17, it was highlighted that the submitted report did provide details of 
priorities for the forthcoming year, however, it was undertaken that further 
detail in respect of proposed actions would be provided to Executive Members 
for consideration.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the information detailed within the submitted report, be noted;

(b) That the plans for the next year, as detailed within the submitted report, 
be noted; 

(c) That a further report be submitted to Executive Board in 12 months 
which sets out the progress made in supporting communities and in 
tackling poverty.

63 Strategic and Co-ordinated response to Migration in Leeds 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
which was in response to a recommendation from the Scrutiny Board 
(Citizens and Communities) to Executive Board, and which also provided an 
update on the work being undertaken to establish the Leeds Strategic 
Migration Board.

Members thanked the Scrutiny Board (Citizens and Communities) for the work 
which they had undertaken in this area.

In addition, emphasis was placed upon the need to ensure that adequate 
funding was provided by Government where the Authority agreed to 
participate in specific migration programmes. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the work which has taken place to establish the Leeds Strategic 

Migration Board, as detailed within the submitted report, be noted;

(b) That endorsement be given to the approach being taken to establish 
what Leeds’ ‘support’ is for those new migrants coming to the city;

(c) That a report detailing the progress of the Leeds Strategic Migration 
Board be submitted to Executive Board in the spring of 2017;

(d) That it be noted that the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) is responsible for leading on such matters.

64 City of Sanctuary Progress Report 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
providing an overview of the principles of the City of Sanctuary initiative and 
detailed the recent work which had been undertaken in this area. In addition, 
the report also highlighted some areas of challenge and the work taking place 
to understand and address such issues. Finally, the report sought the Board’s 
continued commitment to the City of Sanctuary principles.

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 19th October, 2016

Members welcomed the content of the submitted report, the proposal to 
explore the potential of gaining a formal accreditation, and the work being 
undertaken in schools which was linked to the City of Sanctuary initiative.

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the work which has taken place in order to support Leeds’ status 

as a City of Sanctuary be noted;

(b) That approval be given to recommitting to the principles of, and work 
undertaken as part of the City of Sanctuary, and that a formal promise 
be given to supporting the initiative;

(c) That approval be given to exploring the potential of providing a 
submission in order to gain a formal accreditation as a City of 
Sanctuary, and, as part of this, further consideration be given to 
working with the City of Sanctuary group with the aim of developing a 
‘Council of Sanctuary’ award;

(d) That a progress report on such matters be submitted to Executive 
Board in early 2017;

(e) That it be noted that the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) is responsible for leading on such matters.

65 Strong and Resilient Communities - a Refreshed Approach to Delivering 
Cohesion and Prevent Across the City 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
regarding the refreshed approach towards the promotion of cohesion in Leeds 
and also on the delivery of the statutory ‘Prevent’ initiative across the city. The 
report also sought support for the development of new ways of working as 
part of a long ter
[...]
amp up activity in the context of 
national and international competition.

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 19th October, 2016

EMPLOYMENT, SKILLS AND OPPORTUNITY

68 More Jobs, Better Jobs: A Progress Report 
The Director of Children’s Services and the Director of City Development 
submitted a joint report which provided an update on the work undertaken to 
date in respect of the ‘More Jobs, Better Jobs’ Breakthrough Project. 

Responding to a Member’s enquiry, the Board received further information on 
the process by which the Council would address concerns which existed with 
an employer in the city, received further details on the work which would be 
undertaken by the newly appointed Key Account Manager who would be 
working with businesses, and was advised of the methodology which would 
be used to evaluate the progress being made as part of the ‘More Jobs, Better 
Jobs’ Breakthrough Project.

RESOLVED – That the progress made to date in respect of the ‘More Jobs, 
Better Jobs’ Breakthrough Project, as detailed within the submitted report, be 
noted. 

RESOURCES AND STRATEGY

69 Financial Health Monitoring 2016/17 - Month 4 
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report which set out the Council’s 
projected financial position at month 4 of the 2016/17 financial year. In 
addition, the report also reviewed the current budget position and highlighted 
key potential risks and variations.

RESOLVED – That the projected financial position of the authority, as 
detailed within the submitted report, be noted.

REGENERATION, TRANSPORT AND PLANNING

70 Investment of Affordable Housing Planning Obligation Funding 
The Director of City Development submitted a report providing an overview of 
the current position regarding the affordable housing planning obligation 
funding (Commuted Sums) and which sought approval for the investment of 
such funding into a range of new supply affordable housing schemes. 

Responding to a Member’s enquiry, the Board was provided with information 
on the proposals detailed within the report in respect of the site at Kidacre 
Street, Hunslet, whilst an update was also provided on the current position 
regarding the creation extra care housing in the context of affordable housing 
provision. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the content of the submitted report, be noted;

(b) That the necessary ‘authority to spend’ for those schemes listed at 
section 3.9 of the submitted report, be approved.

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 19th October, 2016

71 Integrating Diversity and Inclusion into the Built Environment 
The Deputy Chief Executive and the Director of City Development submitted a 
joint report which presented, for the purposes of proposed adoption, a 
framework which aimed to help the Council achieve its ambition to become 
the best City in the UK - fair, open and welcoming - by creating high quality, 
inclusive and accessible environments which would eliminate barriers for both 
Council employees and those living in communities across Leeds. 

Responding to an enquiry, the Board received an update on the progress 
being made in Leeds with respect to the provision of ‘Changing Places’ toilets. 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the proposed framework for Leeds City Council, in respect of 

‘Integrating Diversity and Inclusion into the Built Environment’, as 
appended to the submitted report, be adopted;

(b) That in applying the framework, it be noted that Leeds City Council will 
seek to strike the right balance between aspiration, practicality and 
cost; 

(c) That it be noted that the overall responsibility for the implementation of 
the framework sits with the Director of City Development.

72 'West Yorkshire Plus' Transport Fund 
The Director of City Development submitted a report which sought approval to 
enter into the Grant Agreements with the West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
(WYCA) which were needed to continue f
[...]
endations

3.1 Members are asked to:
a) Note the content of this report and the verbal update provided at the meeting.  
b) Identify any specific matters that may require further scrutiny input/ activity.

4. Background papers1 

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  (0113) 247 4707

Page 17

Agenda Item 8



4.1 None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Page 18



Report of Head of Governance Services

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 24 October 2016

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes    
No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes    
No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes    
No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes    
No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. As part of the Scrutiny Board’s consideration of its future work programme at the 
meeting in June 2016, the Board identified routine monitoring of the Council’s 
financial health as a key activity.

2. Attached, is the Executive Board report, ‘Financial Health Monitoring 2016/17: 
Month 5’ for consideration by the Scrutiny Board.  

3. Appropriate Finance representatives have been invited to the meeting to discuss 
the attached Executive Board report and address issues raised by the Scrutiny 
Board.

 Recommendations

4. That the Scrutiny Board considers the attached Executive Board and identify and 
agree any specific scrutiny actions that may be appropriate.  

Background documents1

5.        None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  (0113) 247 4707

Page 19

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 

Report to Executive Board    

Date: 19th October 2016 

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring 2016/17 – Month 5 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):   

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Executive Board of the financial health of 
the authority in respect of the revenue budget, and the Housing Revenue Account.  

 
2. The 2016/17 financial year is the first year covered by the 2015 Spending Review 

and again presents significant financial challenges to the Council. The Council to 
date has managed to achieve considerable savings in the order of £330m since 
2010 and the budget for 2016/17 will require the Council to deliver a further £76m of 
savings.  
 

3. The current and future financial climate for local government represents a 
significant risk to the Council’s priorities and ambitions. Whilst the Council continues 
to make every effort possible to protect the front line delivery of services, it is clear 
that the position is becoming more difficult to manage and it will be increasingly 
difficult over the coming years to maintain current levels of service provision without 
significant changes in the way the Council operates.   
 

4. Executive Board will recall that the 2016/17 general fund revenue budget, as 
approved by Council provides for a variety of actions to reduce net spend by 
£31.5m delivering some £76m of budget action pl
[...]
reeze on posts is in place, income is projected 
£1,389k less than budget. The main reasons for the shortfall in income are the fall out of NGT (£619k), Health Transformation (£81k) and various capital schemes (£559k). PPPU's Senior 
Management Team are reviewing workload and income streams and the reported variance assumes that an extra £391k of income can be realised by year end. 
Legal Services ‐ Legal are currently under budget on staffing by £32K and all expenditure budgets are online. There is a risk that internal income will be significantly below budget, principally 
because of reductions in the Legal establishment. However an action plan is in place and the position is being closely monitored.
DemocRatic Services ‐ The Governance, Scrutiny, Civic and Ceremonial and Members’ Allowances budgets are on target to deliver a balanced budget for 2016/17. However on‐going, year on 
year pressures remain within Members’ Support which has necessitated other opportunities to be explored to achieve a balanced budget across the Democratic Services division. These include 
the on‐going secondment of a member of staff to WYCA, redesigning work packages, working arrangements and leadership responsibilities to enable vacated posts to be not filled and other in‐
year one off savings to be accrued.

P
age 42



 

 

Key Budget Action Plans and Budget Variations:
Lead Officer RAG

Action Plan 
Value

Forecast 
Variation 
against 

Plan/Budget
A. Key Budget Action Plans £m £m

1 G 0.76 0.00

2 G 0.37 0.00

3 G 0.12 0.00

4 G 0.10 0.00

5 Catherine Witham G 0.05 0.00

6 Mariana Pexton G 0.38 0.00

7 Catherine Witham G 0.12 0.00

8 Dylan Roberts G 0.33 0.00

9 R 0.66 0.30

10 Dylan Roberts G 0.15 0.00

B. Other Significant Variations

Net effect of all other variations ‐0.03

0.27

Provision of managed service to WY Joint Services

David Outram

Staffing and efficiency savings, mainly within the Communications Team

Staffing and efficiency savings. Member pension saving

Moderni
[...]

 

P
age 47



 

 

 

P
age 48



Report of Head of Governance Services

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 24 October 2016

Subject: Agency Staff Spending

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Scrutiny Board with details of 
spend on agency staff across the Council.

2 Main issues

2.1 As part of the recent inquiry into ICT Resourcing, the Scrutiny Board considered the 
use of agency staff and associated spending on delivering aspects of ICT services.  
Previously, the use of agency staff and associated spending across the Council was 
considered by the Scrutiny Board in 2013/14..  

2.2 Attached at Appendix 1, for consideration by the Scrutiny Board, are details of 
spending on agency staff over recent years.

3. Recommendations

3.1 Members are asked to consider the details provided and identify any specific areas 
that may require further scrutiny input/ activity.

4. Background papers1 

4.1 None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  (0113) 247 4707

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Leeds City Council

Agency Staffing 2013/14 to 2016/17 (excluding schools)

Directorate/Service Actual  

2013/14

Actual 

2014/15

Actual 

2015/16

Budget 

2016/17

Actual to date 

(August 2016)

(£) (£) (£) (£) (£)

City Development 742,172 430,663 309,918 68,210 103,866

Environment & Housing 2,537,447 1,568,526 1,197,960 252,630 318,270

Children's Services 6,214,237 4,364,438 2,344,342 1,577,800 673,290

Adult Social Care 4,485,464 3,147,141 2,469,260 1,240,560 758,656

Strategy and Resources 999,129 3,108,830 2,757,800 1,734,450 629,346

Citizens and Communities 417,414 64,915 119,311 15,000 53,144

Public Health 53,459 0 0 0 0

Civic Enterprise Leeds 921,272 747,006 610,559 366,420 142,913

Total 16,370,594 13,431,519 9,809,150 5,255,070 2,679,485

Annual Reduction -2,939,075 -3,622,369

Cumulative Reduction -2,939,075 -6,561,444

C:\Users\20053512\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content.Outlook\B5B5TZ0B\agency spend 13-14 onwards summ (3).xls/Agency 

Summary (LCC GF)

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Governance Services

Report to Scrutiny Board (Strategy and Resources)

Date: 24 October 2016

Subject: Work Schedule 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the progress and development of the 
Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the current municipal year (2016/17).

2 Summary of main issues

2.1 The Board’s outline work schedule is attached at Appendix 1. 

2.2 It is important to remain sufficient flexibility in the Board’s work programme in order to 
react to any specific matters that may arise during the course of the year, therefore 
the work schedule may be subject to change and should be considered to be 
indicative rather than definitive.  

2.3 In order to deliver the work schedule, the Board may need to take a flexible approach 
and undertake s
[...]
Scope to be
determined

Financial Health
Monitoring
2016/17 

P
age 57



SCRUTINY BOARD 
(STRATEGY RESOURCES) 

 
2016/17 WORK SCHEDULE

APPENDIX 1

Title

Performance
Reports

Briefings

Other matters
identified

Feb. March April Unscheduled/
Carry Forward

Use of Agency
Staff Fees and Charges

P
age 58


	Agenda
	7 Executive Board Minutes - 21 September 2016
	8 Chair's Update (October 2016)
	9 Financial Health Monitoring
	2 Financial Health Month 5 (EB report)

	10 Agency Staff Spending
	2 Agency staff spending analysis

	11 Work Schedule
	2 Work schedule (October)




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 21st November, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (STRATEGY AND RESOURCES)

MONDAY, 24TH OCTOBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor K Groves in the Chair

Councillors H Hayden, S Lay, J McKenna, 
S McKenna, D Nagle, A Sobel, 
E Tunnicliffe and R Wood

27 Late Items 

There were no late items or supplementary information presented at the 
meeting.  

28 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

The were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

29 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors S Bentley, D 
Cohen and T Wilford.

Notification had been received that Councillor S Lay was attending as a 
substitute for Councillor S Bentley.

30 Minutes - 19 September 2016 

RESOLVED – Consideration of the draft minutes from 19 September 2016 be 
deferred to the next meeting.

31 Executive Board Minutes - 21 September 2016 

RESOLVED – That the draft minutes from the Executive Board meeting held 
on 21 September 2016 be noted.  

32 Financial Health Monitoring 

The Scrutiny Board considered the ‘Financial Health Monitoring 2016/17: Month 
5 (October 2016)’ report presented to Executive Board at its meeting on 19 
October 2016.

The following were in attendance for consideration of this item: 

 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer – Financial Services
 Neil Warren – Head of Corporate Finance – Strategy and 

Resources 



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 21st November, 2016

The Chief Officer gave an outline of the report, which presented a projected 
an end-of-year overspend of £5M.  This represented a worsening position 
than previously presented to the Board (a projected overspend of £3M) and 
was largely due to:

(a) higher than planned numbers of Looked After Children; and,
(b) Pressure on the Special Educational Needs Transport budget.  

The Chief Officer stated the aim was to bring the overall budget back into 
balance, and the Medium Term Financial Strategy assumed a balanced 
budget for 2016/17.  The half-year position would be reported to Executive 
Board in November 2016.

The Scrutiny Board discussed the information presented and a number of 
other matters, including:

 Concern that all Directorates identified ‘risks of overspend’ within the 
current Financial Year.

 Staffing budgets and the level of paid overtime
 The approach to risk management.
 The trend in budget spending following a similar pattern from previous 

years, where balanced budgets had been produced.
 The basis of staffing budgets for 2017/18 (i.e. no budgeted vacant 

posts).
 Whether underspending on staffing budgets represented a barrier to 

delivering services.
 The proportion of the overall Council budget now allocated to spending 

on Children’s and Adult’s services.
 The impact of the Council budget being less reliant on direct 

Government Grants  and more reliant on other funding streams (such 
as fees and charges), making the overall financial position more 
volatile to in-year changes to income.  As a result, a higher level of 
Council reserves may be required to deal with variations to budgets in 
future years.

 The generation of income through fees and charges was likely to 
become increasingly important to the Council’s overall budget. 

On conclusion of the discussion, the Chair thanked the officers for their 
attendance and contribution to the discussion.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report and information presented be noted.
(b) That the Scrutiny Board maintains an overview of the financial health of 

the Council throughout the remainder of the year.

(NB Councillor D Nagle left the meeting at 11:30am and Councillor R Wood 
left the meeting at 11:50am, during consideration of this item)



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 21st November, 2016

33 Agency Staff Spending 

The Head of Governance Services presented a report that detailed the 
Council’s current spend on agency staff across the Council.   The report also 
presented spending from previous years for comparison.  

The following were in attendance for consideration of this item: 

 Doug Meeson – Chief Officer – Financial Services
 Neil Warren – Head of Corporate Finance – Strategy and 

Resources 

In considering the Council’s overall spend on agency staff; the Board 
welcomed the cumulative reduction of over £6.5M from 2013/14.  However, 
the Board expressed some concern that in some service areas, agency 
spending by August 2017 already exceeded the budget allocation for 2016/17.  

In response, the Chief Officer highlighted the need to consider spending on 
agency staff in the context of overall spending on staffing.  In some instances, 
agency staffing allowed different service areas to cope with known, or 
expected, peaks in demand during different parts of the year, without 
increasing the overall workforce.

Members queried the level of spend in Strategy and Resources, which 
appeared to increase from below £1M in 2013/14 to over £3M in 2014/15.  

The Board agreed to give more detailed consideration to the different 
elements of the overall spend on agency staff and arrangements for the 
appointment and use of consultants.

RESOLVED – To note the information presented and give further 
consideration to spending on agency staff, as detailed above. 

34 Chair's Update (October 2016) 

The Chair gave a brief update on some of the activity undertaken since the 
last Scrutiny Board meeting, with specific reference to on-going discussions 
regarding:

 Commissioning.
 Procurement.
 Use of Contact Waivers

The Chair agreed to continue to undertake further work on the Board’s behalf 
and report progress at future meetings.

RESOLVED – That the update provided by the Chair be noted.



Minutes approved as a correct record
at the meeting held on Monday, 21st November, 2016

35 Work Schedule 

The Principal Scrutiny adviser presented the Scrutiny Board’s proposed work 
schedule for the remainder of the municipal year 2016/17.

RESOLVED – That the work schedule presented be agreed, subject to any 
scheduling decisions necessary by the Chair.

36 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 21 November 2016 at 10:00am (pre-meeting for all Board members 
at 9:30am.)

The meeting closed at 12:05pm.


